
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-1742 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd .k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \ICiA 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, FacilitiFs~anning and Management 

August 24, 2016 

Construction Work for Construction Services over $45,000 and up to $175,000, 
Awarded Pursuant to CUPCCAA, Contract No. 13134 - Redgwick Construction -
Glenview New Construction Project 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Construction Work for Construction 
Services over $45,000 and up to $175,000, Awarded Pursuant to CUPCCAA, 
Contract No. 13134 - Redgwick Construction - Glenview New Construction 
Project between the District and Redgwick Construction, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide 1) Provide traffic control; 2) Sawcut; 3) Demo Pavement; 4) 
Grade for Curb and Gutter; 5) Patch Back Asphalt; 6) Surveying; and 7) SWPPP, 
in conjunction with the Glenview New Construction Project, more specifically 
delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by 
reference as though fully set forth, commencing August 25 , 2016 and 
concluding no later than September 1, 2016, in an amount not-to exceed 
$78,550.00. 

OUSD is providing right of way modification as approved by the City to support 
student transportation for Glenview Elementary students who will be traveling 
from the Glenview neighborhood (Edna Brewer Middle School) to Santa Fe 
Elementary School (in North Oakland) for the 2016-2017 and 2017 - 2018 school 
years. 

0.00% 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Construction Work for Construction 
Services over $45,000 and up to $175,000, Awarded Pursuant to CUPCCAA, 
Contract No. 13134 - Redgwick Construction - Glenview New Construction 
Project between the District and Redgwick Construction, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide 1) Provide traffic control; 2) Sawcut; 3) Demo Pavement; 4) 
Grade for Curb and Gutter; 5) Patch Back Asphalt; 6) Surveying; and 7) SWPPP, 
in conjunction with the Glenview New Construction Project, more specifically 
delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by 
reference as though fully set forth, commencing August 25, 2016 and 
concluding no later than September 1, 2016, in an amount not-to exceed 
$78,550.00. 





CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 
With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 

Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: Redgwick Construction 

Contract Term: 

Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13134 
6)0---: -----

Intended Start: ~~ Intended End: _91_1_12_0_16 ___ _ 

Project Name: 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $78,550.00 
------------

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

This vendor was the lowest and most responsive to the informal request for proposals. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

11. Provide traffic control 
-----

2. Sawcut 
3. Demo Pavement 
4. Grade for Curb and Gutter 
5. Patch Back Asphalt 
6. Surveying 
7. SWPPP 

Was this contract competitively bid? ~ Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
1) How did you determin the price is competitive? 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-





CONSTRUCTION WORK - CUPCCAA 
($45,000 to $175,000) 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 13134 

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into and upon Board of Education approval as 
indicated below ("Contract"), by and between Redgwick Construction ("Contractor") and 
Oakland Unified School District ("District"). Contractor and District may be referred to 
herein individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties. " 

1. Contract Price & Services. The Contractor shall furnish to the District for a total price 
of Seventy-eight thousand, five hundred fifty dollars and no cents 
($78,550.00) ("Contract Price"), the following repairs, maintenance or construction 
services ("Services" or "Work"): 

The scope of the project is to: 1) Provide traffic control; 2) Sawcut; 3) Demo 
Pavement; 4) Grade for Curb and Gutter; 5) Patch Back Asphalt; 6) 
Surveying; and 7) SWPPP. 

2. Site. Contractor shall perform the Work at Glenview Elementary School New 
Construction ("Premises" or "Site"). The Project is the scope of Work performed at the 
Site. 

3 . Payment. Payment for the Work shall be made in accordance with the Terms and 
Conditions attached hereto. 

4 . Contract Time & Liquidated Damages. Work shall be completed within Thirty days 
(30) commencing August 25, 2016 and concluding no later than September 1, 2016 
consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's 
Notice to Proceed following Board of Education approval. Contractor agrees that if the 
Work is not completed within the Contract Time and/or pursuant to the completion 
schedule, construction schedule, or project milestones developed pursuant to provisions 
of the Contract, it is understood, acknowledged, and agreed that the District will suffer 
damage which is not capable of being calculated. Pursuant to Government Code section 
53069.85, Contractor shall pay to the District, as fixed and liquidated damages for these 
incalculable damages, the sum of Zero Dollars ($0.00) per day for each and every 
calendar day of delay beyond the Contract Time or beyond any completion schedule, 
construct ion schedule, or Project milestones established pursuant to the Contract. 

5. Bonds, Certificates, Endorsements. Contractor shall not commence the Work under 
this Contract until Contractor has submitted and District has approved the performance 
bond , payment (labor and material) bond(s), the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the 
endorsement(s) of insurance required under the Terms and Conditions and the District 
has issued a Notice to Proceed . 

6. Project Oversight. Inspection and acceptance of the Work shall be performed by the 
District and/or the individual(s) retained by the District in accordance with Title 24 of the 
California Code of Regulations to monitor and inspect the Project ("Project Inspector"), 
and/or the District's retained architect(s) for the Project, and/or District's construction/ 
project managers for the Project. The architect for the Project is NA ("Architect") and 
the project manager on the Project is Wil Newby ("Project Manager"). 

7 . Terms and Conditions. This Contract incorporates by this reference the Terms and 

Construction Contract (CUPCCAA) - OUSD - Redgwick Construction - Glenview New 
Construction - $78,550.00 Page 1 





ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below: 

Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education 

Date 

APPRO~~ 

OUSD ~ Counsel Date 

CONT~ £?-?~ 

Construction Contract {CUPCCAA) - OUSD - Redgwick Construction - Glenview New 
Construction - $78,550.00 Page 3 





































































































OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CONSTRUCTION WORK (CUPCCAA) ROUTING FORM 

Project Information mmmmmll-Emllllllll-Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 21 Hegenberger Court Oakland State CA Zip 94612 
Telephone 510-792-1727 Policy Expires 12-31 -2016 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSO contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

OUSD Project# 13134 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 8- fi I 6 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) 9-1-2016 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $78,550.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 

Other Expenses 

9450 Fund 21, Measure J 1199905822 627 4 $78,550.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Division Head 

1. Director, Facilities 

Signature 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facil 

Signature 

Phone 51 0-535-7038 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Senior Business Officer 

4 . Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 8/5/2016 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

510-535-7082 




